Universiti Teknologi MARA

Home Security Notification System using
Raspberry Pi and Telegram Bot

Muhammad Haika Faeq Bin Ismail

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for
Bachelor of Computer Science (Hons) Data
Communication and Networking
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

January 2020



STUDENT DECLARATION

| certify that this report and the project to which it refers is the product of my own work
and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are
fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline.

MUHAMMAD HAIKA FAEQ BIN ISMAIL
2017327797

DECEMBER 6, 2019



ABSTRACT

Home security is a critical issue especially for the general public to protect their property
from harm. Currently, the increase in home breaking usually occurs during school
holidays and public holiday seasons. The main objective of this project is to develop a
home security system using PIR sensor to detect movement of humans with an integrated
Raspberry Pi Camera and Raspberry Pi Zero WH to send an alert notification with image,
date, location, and time, via the Telegram Bot to the house owner’s mobile phone. The
home security system was developed utilizing the System Development Life Cycle
(SDLC) using the waterfall model as the methodology. Three different tests were
conducted to examine the effectiveness of the home security system which including
distance between the intruder and the sensor, response time for an alert notification of the
PIR sensor, and user acceptance test by given a questionnaire to 30 house owners to get
their opinion on the ease of use of the home security system. The results indicated that the
home security system was efficient, effective, and easy to use. Therefore, the home
security system can help the house owner to take immediate action such as calling the
police when the system detects an intruder in the house.



CONTENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPERVISOR APPROVAL
STUDENT DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVATIONS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

11
1.2
13
14
1.5
1.6

Background of Study
Problem Statement

Project Objective

Project Scope and Limitation
Project Significant

Outline of the Thesis

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5

Home Security

Raspberry Pi Zero WH (Wireless with Header)
Raspbian Operating System

Maker pHAT

Passive Infra-Red (PIR) Sensor

2.5.1 ElementinPIR

PAGE

Xi

xii

~N o o A W

10
11
12
14



CHAPTER FOUR: DEVELOPMENT AND IMPLEMENTATION 39

4.1
4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5
4.6

Raspberry Pi Setup
Hardware Development
4.2.1 Raspberry Pi Zero WH (Wireless and Header)

4.2.2 SD-CARD
4.2.3 Maker pHAT
4.2.4 PIR Sensor
425 Camera5mp

Software Development
4.3.1 Raspbian OS

4.3.2 Telegram
4.3.3 Angry IP Scanner
434 Putty

Developing the System
4.4.1 PIR Sensor and Telegram API

4.4.2 Telegram Bot API

How It Works

Summary

CHAPTER FIVE: RESULT AND ANALYSIS

39
39
40

42
43
44
46

47
48

49
51
52

53
53

54

55
59

60

5.1  Efficiency in detecting the PIR sensor for sending an alert notification via

Telegram 61
5.2 Efficiency in detecting the PIR sensor in response time to send an alert

notification via telegram 62

5.3  User Acceptance Testing 63

5.3.1 Demographic Data 65

69

5.3.2 Part A: Usefulness and Ease to Use
vii



	Home Security Notification System using Raspberry Pi and Telegram Bot
	STUDENT DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	CHAPTER ONE
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Project Objective
	1.4 Project Scope and Limitation
	1.5 Project Significant
	1.6 Outline of the Thesis


	CHAPTER TWO
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Home Security
	2.2 Raspberry Pi Zero WH (Wireless with Header)
	2.3 Raspbian Operating System
	2.4 Maker pHAT
	2.5 Passive Infra-Red (PIR) Sensor
	2.5.1 Element in PIR
	2.5.2 Advantages and Disadvantages of PIR

	2.6 Raspberry Pi Camera 5MP with FFC (Flexible Flat Cable)
	2.7 Notification
	2.7.1 Short Message Service (SMS)
	2.7.2 Mobile Instant Message (MIM) Application

	2.8 Related Work
	2.8.1 PIR sensor and GSM module
	2.8.2 Home security using GSM technology
	2.8.3 Home security system using Telegram Bot
	2.8.4 Fire alarm with security system
	2.8.5 Internet of Things using Mobile Messaging Application (Telegram)
	2.8.6 Home security notification via email

	2.9 Discussion of Related Work
	2.10 Summary


	CHAPTER THREE
	METHODOLOGY
	3.1 System Development Life Cycle
	3.1.1 System Planning
	3.1.2 System Analysis
	3.1.3 System Design
	3.1.4 System Development
	3.1.5 System Testing
	3.1.6 System Documentation

	3.2 Summary


	CHAPTER FOUR
	DEVELOPMENT AND IMPLEMENTATION
	4.1 Raspberry Pi Setup
	4.2 Hardware Development
	4.2.1 Raspberry Pi Zero WH (Wireless and Header)
	4.2.2 SD-CARD
	4.2.3 Maker pHAT
	4.2.4 PIR Sensor
	4.2.5 Camera 5mp

	4.3 Software Development
	4.3.1 Raspbian OS
	4.3.2 Telegram
	4.3.3 Angry IP Scanner
	4.3.4 Putty

	4.4 Developing the System
	4.4.1 PIR Sensor and Telegram API
	4.4.2 Telegram Bot API

	4.5 How It Works
	4.6 Summary



	RESULT AND ANALYSIS
	5.1 Efficiency in detecting the PIR sensor for sending an alert notification via Telegram
	5.2 Efficiency in detecting the PIR sensor in response time to send an alert notification via telegram
	5.3 User Acceptance Testing
	5.3.1 Demographic Data
	5.3.2 Part A: Usefulness and Ease to Use
	5.3.3 Part B: Telegram Alert Notification

	5.4 Summary


