Universiti Teknologi MARA

Home Security Notification System using Raspberry Pi and Telegram Bot

Muhammad Haika Faeq Bin Ismail

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for Bachelor of Computer Science (Hons) Data Communication and Networking Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

January 2020

STUDENT DECLARATION

I certify that this report and the project to which it refers is the product of my own work
and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are
fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline.

MUHAMMAD HAIKA FAEQ BIN ISMAIL 2017327797

DECEMBER 6, 2019

ABSTRACT

Home security is a critical issue especially for the general public to protect their property from harm. Currently, the increase in home breaking usually occurs during school holidays and public holiday seasons. The main objective of this project is to develop a home security system using PIR sensor to detect movement of humans with an integrated Raspberry Pi Camera and Raspberry Pi Zero WH to send an alert notification with image, date, location, and time, via the Telegram Bot to the house owner's mobile phone. The home security system was developed utilizing the System Development Life Cycle (SDLC) using the waterfall model as the methodology. Three different tests were conducted to examine the effectiveness of the home security system which including distance between the intruder and the sensor, response time for an alert notification of the PIR sensor, and user acceptance test by given a questionnaire to 30 house owners to get their opinion on the ease of use of the home security system. The results indicated that the home security system was efficient, effective, and easy to use. Therefore, the home security system can help the house owner to take immediate action such as calling the police when the system detects an intruder in the house.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTEN	PAGE	
SUPERVIS	i	
STUDENT	ii	
ACKNOW	iii	
ABSTRAC'	iv	
TABLE OF	v	
LIST OF F	IGURES	ix
LIST OF T	ABLES	xi
LIST OF A	xii	
СНАРТЕ	ER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Background of Study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	3
1.3	Project Objective	4
1.4	Project Scope and Limitation	5
1.5	Project Significant	6
1.6	Outline of the Thesis	7
СНАРТЕ	ER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	8
2.1	Home Security	8
2.2	Raspberry Pi Zero WH (Wireless with Header)	9
2.3	Raspbian Operating System	10
2.4	Maker pHAT	11
2.5	Passive Infra-Red (PIR) Sensor	12
	2.5.1 Element in PIR	14

CHA	APTEI	R FOU	R: DEVELOPMENT AND IMPLEMENTATION	39
	4.1	Raspberry Pi Setup		
	4.2	Hardware Development		
		4.2.1	Raspberry Pi Zero WH (Wireless and Header)	40
		4.2.2	SD-CARD	42
		4.2.3	Maker pHAT	43
		4.2.4	PIR Sensor	44
		4.2.5	Camera 5mp	46
	4.3	Software Development		
		4.3.1	Raspbian OS	48
		4.3.2	Telegram	49
		4.3.3	Angry IP Scanner	51
		4.3.4	Putty	52
	4.4	Developing the System		
		4.4.1	PIR Sensor and Telegram API	53
		4.4.2	Telegram Bot API	54
	4.5	How It Works		
	4.6	Summary		
СНА	APTEI	R FIVI	E: RESULT AND ANALYSIS	60
	5.1	Efficie	ency in detecting the PIR sensor for sending an alert notification	ı via
	Telegr	am		61
	5.2	Efficie	ency in detecting the PIR sensor in response time to send an aler	e t
	notific	ation vi	a telegram	62
	5.3	User Acceptance Testing		
		5.3.1	Demographic Data	65
		5.3.2	Part A: Usefulness and Ease to Use	69